€  21.8  million upon transition to IFRS  9, which was recognised directly in equity. As a result, the impairment loss changed from
€ 96.6 million to € 118.4 million.

• TUI Group exercises the option to continue to apply the hedge accounting requirements of IAS 39 under IFRS 9.

In the retrospective first-time application of IFRS 9, TUI Group exercises the option not to restate comparative periods but to continue
presenting them in line with previous IAS 39 rules. The cumulative first-time application effect from the transition to IFRS 9 is recognised
in equity as at 1 October 2018.

30

The table below shows the reconciliation of the categories and carrying amounts of the financial assets and the effects of the transition
to IFRS 9 on the Group’s equity.

Reconciliation of the carrying amounts of financial assets from
IAS 39 to IFRS 9 as at 1 Oct 2018

€ million

Measurement

according to

IAS 39

Carrying

amount

according to

IAS 39 as at

30 Sep 2018

Valuation

approach

according to

IFRS 9

Reclassifi-

cations

Remeasure-

ments

Carrying

amount

 according to

IFRS 9 as at

1 Oct 2018

Changes in

revenue

 reserves as at

1 Oct 2018

Financial assets at amortised cost LaR 3,473.2 AC – – 21.8 3,451.4 – 21.8

Financial assets at fair value recognised

through profit or loss FAHfT 40.3 FVPL – – 40.3 –

Financial assets at amortised cost AfS 18.7 AV – – 18.7 –

Financial assets at fair value recognised

in other comprehensive income AfS 26.7  – 26.7 – – –

Financial assets at fair value recognised

in other comprehensive income  – FVOCI 26.7 – 26.7 –

Financial assets at cost AfS 27.6  – 27.6 – – –

Financial assets at fair value recognised

in other comprehensive income  – FVOCI 12.6 15.0 27.6 15.0

Financial assets at fair value recognised

through profit or loss  – FVPL 15.0 7.9 22.9 7.9

Total  3,586.5  – 1.1 3,587.6 1.1

The value adjustment effect of € 21.8 million on financial assets at amortised cost results exclusively from the application of the impair-
ment model in accordance with IFRS 9.

31NOT E S  ACCOU N T I NG PR I NC IPL E S

The table below shows the effect of the transition to IFRS 9 on the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and liabilities as
at 1 October 2018 by measurement category.

Reconciliation of financial assets and liabilities according to class
and measurement categories as at 1 Oct 2018

€ million

Measurement

categories

according to

IAS 39

Measurement

categories

according to

IFRS 9

Carrying

amount as at

30 Sep 2018

Carrying

amount

according to

IAS 39 as at

30 Sep 2018

Fair value

according to

IAS 39 as at

30 Sep 2018

Carrying

amount

according to

IFRS 9 as at

1 Oct 2018

Fair value

according to

IFRS 9 as at

1 Oct 2018

Assets

Other financial assets AfS FVOCI 39.3 39.3 39.3 54.3 54.3

Other financial assets AfS FVPL 15.0 15.0 15.0 22.9 22.9

Other financial assets AfS AC 18.7 18.7 18.7 18.7 18.7

Trade and other receivables LaR / n. a. AC 925.2 925.2 925.2 903.4 903.4

Derivative financial instruments

 Hedging n. a. n. a. 484.7 484.7 484.7 484.7 484.7

  Other derivative financial

 instruments FAHfT FVPL 40.3 40.3 40.3 40.3 40.3

Cash and cash equivalents LaR AC 2,548.0 2,548.0 2,548.0 2,548.0 2,548.0

Liabilities

Financial liabilities FLaC / n. a. AC 2,442.9 1,100.3 1,163.6 1,100.3 1,163.6

Trade payables FLaC AC 2,692.5 2,692.5 2,692.5 2,692.5 2,692.5

Derivative financial instruments

 Hedging n. a. n. a. 56.0 56.0 56.0 56.0 56.0

  Other derivative financial

 instruments FLHfT FVPL 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5 22.5

Other financial liabilities FLaC AC 107.7 107.7 107.7 107.7 107.7

I F R S  15

In May 2014, IASB issued IFRS 15 (Revenues from Contracts with Customers). TUI Group applied IFRS 15 for the first time as at 1 Octo-
ber 2018, using the retrospective method under which the comparative period is presented in line with IFRS 15. As at 1 October 2017, the
transition date, the first-time application of IFRS 15 resulted in a decrease in equity of € 41.4 m (after tax). The application of IFRS 15 lead

[…]

recognition on departure, i. e. at a point in time, under IAS 18 will almost completely offset one another on constant business volumes.

Restatement of comparative periods

TUI Group has retrospectively applied IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 as at 1 October 2018 as described in the section “Newly applied standards”.
Unlike IFRS 15, IFRS 9 was introduced without a restatement of prior year comparatives. In order to improve the presentation and the
comparability of the financial statements, the comparative figures for impairments on financial assets have been reclassified to the new
line introduced by IFRS 9 accordingly.

Additionally, Purchase Price Allocation restatements for the business Destination Management resulted in a restatement of prior-year
comparatives in the statement of financial position (for further details, see comments in the section on “Acquisitions”).

R E S TAT E M E N T O F  I N CO M E S TAT E M E N T

Restated items of the income statement of the TUI Group
for the period from 1 Oct 2017 to 31 Mar 2018

€ million

before

adjustment

Adoption of

IFRS 15

Amendment

income statement

structure

adjusted

Turnover 6,813.5 – 247.6 – 6,565.9

Cost of sales 6,558.7 – 244.2 – 25.9 6,288.6

Gross profit 254.8 – 3.4 25.9 277.3

Administrative expenses 621.4 0.4 – 1.1 620.7

Impairment of financial assets – – 27.0 27.0

Share of result of joint ventures and associates 121.5 – 7.3 – 114.2

Earnings before income taxes – 247.2 – 11.1 – – 258.3

Income taxes – 47.0 – 0.7 – – 47.7

Result from continuing operations – 200.2 – 10.4 – – 210.6

Group loss – 200.2 – 10.4 – – 210.6

 Group loss for the year attributable to shareholders of TUI AG – 270.5 – 10.4 – – 280.9

33NOT E S  ACCOU N T I NG PR I NC IPL E S ,  R E S TAT E ME N T O F COMPA R AT I V E PE R IO DS

R E S TAT E M E N T O F  E A R N I N G S P E R  S H A R E

Reconciliation to the adjusted earnings per share of the TUI Group for the period
from 1 Oct 2017 to 31 Mar 2018

€

before

adjustment

Adoption of

IFRS 15

adjusted

Basic and diluted earnings per share – 0.46 – 0.02 – 0.48

from continuing operations – 0.46 – 0.02 – 0.48

R E S TAT E M E N T O F  CO N D E N S E D S TAT E M E N T O F  CO M P R E H E N S I V E  I N CO M E

Restated items of the condensed statement of comprehensive income of the
TUI Group for the period from 1 Oct 2017 to 31 Mar 2018

€ million

before

adjustment

Adoption of

IFRS 15

adjusted

Group loss – 200.2 – 10.4 – 210.6

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 65.7 – 65.7

Foreign exchange differences – 67.7 1.1 – 66.6

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss – 25.2 1.1 – 24.1

Other comprehensive income 40.5 1.1 41.6

Total comprehensive income – 159.7 – 9.3 – 169.0

 attributable to shareholders of TUI AG – 225.3 – 9.3 – 234.6

34

R E S TAT E M E N T O F  S TAT E M E N T O F  F I N A N C I A L  P O S I T I O N

Adjusted items in the financial position of the TUI Group as at 30 Sep 2018 and 1 Oct 2017

30 Sep 2018 1 Oct 2017

€ million

before

adjustment

Adoption of

IFRS 15

Adjustment PPA

Destination

Management

Amendment

balance sheet

structure

adjusted

before

adjustment

Adoption of

IFRS 15

Amendment

balance sheet

structure

adjusted

Assets

Goodwill 2,958.6 – – 44.1 – 2,914.5  2,889.5 – – 2,889.5

Other intangible assets 569.9 – 57.2 – 627.1  548.1 – – 548.1

Investments in joint ventures and associates 1,436.6 – 34.3 – – 1,402.3  1,306.2 – 22.1 – 1,284.1

Trade and other receivables 287.7 – – – 184.4 103.3  211.8 – – 73.1 138.7

Other non-financial assets – – – 184.4 184.4  – – 73.1 73.1

Deferred tax assets 225.7 2.3 – – 228.0  323.7 2.3 – 326.0

Non-current assets 10,682.1 – 32.0 13.1 – 10,663.2  9,867.6 – 19.8 – 9,847.8

Trade and other receivables 981.9 – – 1.4 – 158.6 821.9  794.5 – – 93.6 700.9

Other financial assets – – – 18.7 18.7  – – 11.9 11.9

Touristic payments on account 720.2 11.1 – – 731.3  573.4 10.5 – 583.9

Other non-financial assets – – – 139.9 139.9  – – 81.7 81.7

Current assets 4,929.7 11.1 – 1.4 – 4,939.4  4,317.9 10.5 – 4,328.4

Total assets 15,611.8 – 20.9 11.7 – 15,602.6  14,185.5 – 9.3 – 14,176.2

Equity and liabilities

Revenue reserves – 2,005.3 – 51.9 – 1.0 – – 2,058.2  – 2,756.9 – 41.4 – – 2,798.3

Equity before non-controlling interest 3,698.1 – 51.9 – 1.0 – 3,645.2  2,939.7 – 41.4 – 2,898.3

Non-controlling interest 635.5 – – 0.7 – 634.8  594.0 – – 594.0

Equity 4,333.6 – 51.9 – 1.7 – 4,280.0  3,533.7 – 41.4 – 3,492.3

Other financial liabilities 103.4 – – – 89.0 14.4  150.2 – – 106.3 43.9

Other non-financial liabilities – – – 89.0 89.0  – – 106.3 106.3

Deferred tax liabilities 184.5 – 2.6 13.4 – 195.3  109.0 – 2.6 – 106.4

Non-current liabilities 2,660.2 – 2.6 13.4 – 2,671.0  2,221.0 – 2.6 – 2,218.4

Non-current provisions and liabilities 4,390.5 – 2.6 13.4 – 4,401.3  4,117.1 – 2.6 – 4,114.5

Trade payables 2,937.3 – 240.2 – – 4.6 2,692.5  2,653.3 – 219.3 – 0.9 2,433.1

Other financial liabilities 674.4 – – – 581.1 93.3  598.0 – – 494.2 103.8

Touristic advance payments received 2,551.0 273.8 – – 2,824.8  2,446.4 254.0 – 2,700.4

Other non-financial liabilities – – – 585.7 585.7  – – 495.1 495.1

Current liabilities 6,506.8 33.6 – – 6,540.4  6,152.1 34.7 – 6,186.8

Current provisions and liabilities 6,887.7 33.6 – – 6,921.3  6,534.7 34.7 – 6,569.4

Total equity and liabilities 15,611.8 – 20.9 11.7 – 15,602.6  14,185.5 – 9.3 – 14,176.2

35NOT E S  R E S TAT E ME N T O F COMPA R AT I V E PE R IO DS

R E S TAT E M E N T O F  S TAT E M E N T O F  F I N A N C I A L  P O S I T I O N

Adjusted items in the financial position of the TUI Group as at 30 Sep 2018 and 1 Oct 2017

30 Sep 2018 1 Oct 2017

€ million

before

adjustment

Adoption of

IFRS 15

Adjustment PPA

Destination

Management

Amendment

balance sheet

structure

adjusted

before

adjustment

Adoption of

IFRS 15

Amendment

balance sheet

structure

adjusted

Assets

Goodwill 2,958.6 – – 44.1 – 2,914.5  2,889.5 – – 2,889.5

Other intangible assets 569.9 – 57.2 – 627.1  548.1 – – 548.1

Investments in joint ventures and associates 1,436.6 – 34.3 – – 1,402.3  1,306.2 – 22.1 – 1,284.1

Trade and other receivables 287.7 – – – 184.4 103.3  211.8 – – 73.1 138.7

Other non-financial assets – – – 184.4 184.4  – – 73.1 73.1

Deferred tax assets 225.7 2.3 – – 228.0  323.7 2.3 – 326.0

Non-current assets 10,682.1 – 32.0 13.1 – 10,663.2  9,867.6 – 19.8 – 9,847.8

Trade and other receivables 981.9 – – 1.4 – 158.6 821.9  794.5 – – 93.6 700.9

Other financial assets – – – 18.7 18.7  – – 11.9 11.9

Touristic payments on account 720.2 11.1 – – 731.3  573.4 10.5 – 583.9

Other non-financial assets – – – 139.9 139.9  – – 81.7 81.7

Current assets 4,929.7 11.1 – 1.4 – 4,939.4  4,317.9 10.5 – 4,328.4

Total assets 15,611.8 – 20.9 11.7 – 15,602.6  14,185.5 – 9.3 – 14,176.2

Equity and liabilities

Revenue reserves – 2,005.3 – 51.9 – 1.0 – – 2,058.2  – 2,756.9 – 41.4 – – 2,798.3

Equity before non-controlling interest 3,698.1 – 51.9 – 1.0 – 3,645.2  2,939.7 – 41.4 – 2,898.3

Non-controlling interest 635.5 – – 0.7 – 634.8  594.0 – – 594.0

Equity 4,333.6 – 51.9 – 1.7 – 4,280.0  3,533.7 – 41.4 – 3,492.3

Other financial liabilities 103.4 – – – 89.0 14.4  150.2 – – 106.3 43.9

Other non-financial liabilities – – – 89.0 89.0  – – 106.3 106.3

Deferred tax liabilities 184.5 – 2.6 13.4 – 195.3  109.0 – 2.6 – 106.4

Non-current liabilities 2,660.2 – 2.6 13.4 – 2,671.0  2,221.0 – 2.6 – 2,218.4

Non-current provisions and liabilities 4,390.5 – 2.6 13.4 – 4,401.3  4,117.1 – 2.6 – 4,114.5

Trade payables 2,937.3 – 240.2 – – 4.6 2,692.5  2,653.3 – 219.3 – 0.9 2,433.1

Other financial liabilities 674.4 – – – 581.1 93.3  598.0 – – 494.2 103.8

Touristic advance payments received 2,551.0 273.8 – – 2,824.8  2,446.4 254.0 – 2,700.4

Other non-financial liabilities – – – 585.7 585.7  – – 495.1 495.1

Current liabilities 6,506.8 33.6 – – 6,540.4  6,152.1 34.7 – 6,186.8

Current provisions and liabilities 6,887.7 33.6 – – 6,921.3  6,534.7 34.7 – 6,569.4

Total equity and liabilities 15,611.8 – 20.9 11.7 – 15,602.6  14,185.5 – 9.3 – 14,176.2

36

Group of consolidated companies

The consolidated financial statements include all material subsidiaries over which TUI AG has control. Control requires TUI AG to have
decision-making power over the relevant activities, be exposed to variable returns and have entitlements regarding the returns, or have
the ability to affect the level of those variable returns through its decision-making power.

The interim financial statements as at 31 March 2019 comprised a total of 288 subsidiaries of TUI AG.